2006 No 518



Motor Vehicle Repairs Amendment (Prescribed Officer) Regulation 2006

under the

Motor Vehicle Repairs Act 1980

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Motor Vehicle Repairs Act 1980*.

DIANE BEAMER, M.P., Minister for Fair Trading

Explanatory note

The object of this Regulation is to include the Director, Motor Vehicle Repair Industry Authority as a prescribed officer by whom an evidentiary certificate of the matter referred to in section 78 of the *Motor Vehicle Repairs Act 1980* may be certified.

This Regulation is made under the *Motor Vehicle Repairs Act 1980*, including sections 78 and 89 (the general regulation-making power).

2006 No 518

Clause 1 Motor Vehicle Repairs Amendment (Prescribed Officer) Regulation 2006

Motor Vehicle Repairs Amendment (Prescribed Officer) Regulation 2006

under the

Motor Vehicle Repairs Act 1980

1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the Motor Vehicle Repairs Amendment (Prescribed Officer) Regulation 2006.

2 Amendment of Motor Vehicle Repairs Regulation 1999

The *Motor Vehicle Repairs Regulation 1999* is amended as set out in Schedule 1.

2006 No 518

Motor Vehicle Repairs Amendment (Prescribed Officer) Regulation 2006

Amendment

Schedule 1

Schedule 1 Amendment

(Clause 2)

Clause 18

Omit the clause. Insert instead:

18 Evidentiary certificates: section 78

For the purposes of section 78 (2) of the Act, the following are prescribed officers by whom a certificate referred to in that subsection may be certified:

- (a) the Commissioner for Fair Trading, Department of Commerce (or, if there is no such position in that Department, the Director-General of that Department),
- (b) the Director, Motor Vehicle Repair Industry Authority.

BY AUTHORITY